

ITEM NO.22+29

Court No.10

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12877-12882/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 18/03/2011 in CWP No. 5065/2007 & CWP No. 5384/2007 & CWP No. 5840/2008 & CWP No. 6077/2008 & CWP No. 9039/2007 & CWP No. 11250/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SURINDER SINGH BRAR & ORS. ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment, permission to file synopsis and list of dates and prayer for interim relief and office report)

with
SLP(C) No. 13518-13521/2011
With appln(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and prayer for interim relief and office report)

with
SLP(C) No. 13658 of 2011
(With appln. for exem. from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

with
SLP(C) No. 13758 of 2011
(With appln. for substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

with
SLP(C) No. 13784 of 2011
(With appln. for exem. from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

with
SLP(C) No. 13785 of 2011
(With appln. for exem. from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

with
SLP(C) No. 13809 of 2011
(With appln. for exem. from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

with

SLP(C) No....of 2011 CC 8652/2011
(With appln. for permission to file SLP and substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 11/05/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. T.Srinivasa Murthy, Adv.
 Mr.Senthil Jagadeesan,Adv.

 Mr. K.K.Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Anil K. Jha,Adv.
 Ms. Chhaya Kumari, Adv.

 Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Adv.
 Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv.

 Mr. A.V.Palli, Adv.
 Mrs.Rekha Palli, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file SLP is granted in SLP(C) No....CC
8652 of 2011.

Delay condoned in filing the application for
substitution in CC 8652/2011 and SLP(C) No. 13758 of 2011.

Substitution allowed.

Issue notice on the special leave petitions as also
on the prayer for interim relief returnable in twelve weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted. List the case on
05.08.2011.

In the meanwhile, the parties shall maintain status
quo as it is obtaining today. This would necessarily mean
that neither the party shall alter the present character of

3

the property or alienate the same to any other person in any
manner whatsoever.

It shall be the duty of the petitioners to serve the
respondents before the next date failing which the interim
order shall stand automatically vacated.

In the notice to be served upon the respondents, it
shall be clearly indicated that they are required to file an
affidavit detailing the action taken by the Government of
India and the Chandigarh Administration on the Special Audit
Reports for the period between 25.5.2005 to 5.6.2009 and
15.6.2009 to 22.6.2009 and also why the National
Rehabilitation Policy was not kept in view while initiating
the acquisition proceedings.

Copy of this order be served upon the respondents
along with the notice.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master